

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN 06-05-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

APPEAL NO. 2019000491

vs.

DARRIN STINGLE,

Outagamie County Case No. 2017FO001430

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
DARRIN STINGLE**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Outagamie County
Case No. 2017FO001430
The Hon. Mark J. McGinnis, Presiding

Gary R. Leistico (#1099428)
RINKE NOONAN
1015 West St. Germain Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302
320-251-6700
gleistico@rinkenoonan.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT DARRIN STINGLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i, ii, iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
II. Trial.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Circuit Court Erred by Finding the Areas in Question on Stingle’s Property Constituted Wetlands as Defined by Wisconsin Statute.....	18
A. Legal questions are reviewed de novo	18
B. Wis. Stat. § 281.36(2m) requires the DNR to delineate wetlands according to the 1987 Corps Manual and applicable supplements	18
C. The DNR failed to follow the Corps Manual and supplements in its wetland determinations and delineation on Stingle’s property	20
D. The Circuit Court erred in determining the areas in question on Stingle’s property met the statutory definition of wetlands	22
II. The Circuit Court Erred in Finding Sufficient Evidence to Convict Stingle of Violating Wis. Stat. § 281.36(3b)(b).....	23
A. Sufficiency of evidence questions are reviewed de novo	23
B. Acquittal is warranted if the Circuit Court erred in its view of law.....	24
III. Judge McGinnis Demonstrated Objective Bias by Prejudging Stingle’s Guilt	26
A. Questions of a circuit court’s partiality are reviewed de novo.....	26
B. Judge McGinnis’s statements prior to the close of evidence indicate improper bias and unfair prejudice of guilt.....	26

CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF FORM AND LENGTH 31
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STATS. §809.19(12)..... 32
CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 33
CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX..... 34
APPENDIX 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>E.S. v. Seitz</i> 141 Wis.2d 180, 413 N.W.2d 670 (Ct.App.1987).....	19
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir.2005).....	26
<i>State v. Denter</i> 121 Wis.2d 118, 357 N.W.2d 555 (1984)	19
<i>State v. Driver</i> 2019 WI App 15, 386 Wis. 2d 352.....	1
<i>State v. Goodson</i> 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385	1, 26
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis.2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114.....	27
<i>State v. Halverson</i> 130 Wis.2d 300, 387 N.W.2d 124 (Ct.App.1986).....	18
<i>State v. Hanna</i> 163 Wis.2d 193, 471 N.W.2d 238 (Ct.App.1991).....	23
<i>State v. Harenda Enterprises, Inc.</i> 2008 WI 16, 307 Wis. 2d 604, 746 N.W.2d 25	19
<i>State v. House</i> 837 N.W.2d 645, 350 Wis.2d 478 (Wis. App. 2013).....	24
<i>State v. Keith</i> 216 Wis.2d 61, 573 N.W.2d 888 (Ct.App.1997).....	18, 23
<i>State v. Kiekhefer</i> 569 N.W.2d 316, 212 Wis.2d 460 (Wis. App. 1997).....	24

<i>State v. McBride</i> 187 Wis.2d 409, 523 N.W.2d 106 (Ct.App.1994).....	27
<i>State v. Moline</i> 229 Wis. 2d 38, 598 N.W.2d 929 (Ct. App. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Parnell</i> 2000 WI App 143, 237 Wis. 2d 697, 616 N.W.2d 924	18
<i>State v. Peters</i> 2009 WI App 174, 2009 WL 3209304 (Wis. App. 2009).....	24
<i>State v. Rochelt</i> 165 Wis.2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct.App.1991).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Rushing</i> 197 Wis.2d 631, 541 N.W.2d 155 (Ct.App.1995).....	24
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> 145 Wis.2d 724, 429 N.W.2d 518 (Ct.App.1988).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Vega</i> 206 Wis. 2d 676, 558 N.W.2d 705 (Ct. App. 1996).....	24
<i>State v. Wilke</i> 448 N.W.2d 13, 152 Wis.2d 243 (Wis. App. 1989).....	24
<i>State v. Washington</i> 83 Wis.2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978)	26
<i>Vogel v. Grant–Lafayette Elec. Coop.</i> 195 Wis.2d 198, 536 N.W.2d 140 (Ct.App.1995).....	23

WISCONSIN STATUTES/ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Wis. Stat. § 281.36(2m).....	2, 19, 22, 25
Wis. Admin. Code §§ NR 352.01-352.03	19, 22, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

2001 Wis. Act 6 (2001 S.B. 1) 3
2011 Wis. Act 118 (2001 S.B. 368) 3
Food Security Act of 198 Pub. L. No. 99-198, 99 Stat. 1354 3

FEDERAL STATUTES/REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. §§ 3801-3845 3
16 U.S.C. § 3821 4
16 U.S.C. § 3822 4
7 C.F.R. § 12.2 (4), (5) 22
7 C.F.R. § 12.2(8)..... 4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(4)..... 22
